AN ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 16 OF THE CODE OF DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Governing Authority of DeKalb County is tasked with the protection of the County's health, safety, and general welfare; and

WHEREAS, loitering near alcohol outlets, automobile gas stations, and convenience stores is associated with increased criminal activity;

NOW THEREFORE, **BE IT ORDAINED** by the Governing Authority of DeKalb County, Georgia, and it is hereby ordained by the authority of same, that 16 of the Code of DeKalb County, as Revised 1988, is hereby amended as follows:

PART I. ENACTMENT

By of Chapter 16 Section 43(a) of the Code of DeKalb County as Revised 1988, to read as follows:

* * *

Sec. 16-43. Loitering—Generally.

(a) It shall be unlawful for any person after having been directed by an officer or member of the police department to move away therefrom, to remain or loiter in front of any church or other place of public worship during services therein, or in front of any theater, concert hall, ballroom, coffeehouse, tavern, alcohol outlet, gas station, convenience store, or other public place, or to loiter or idle away time around the hotels or on the sidewalks or public streets or roads of the county.

* * *

PART II. EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall become effective immediately on the date of adoption by the board of commissioners and approval by the chief executive officer.

PART III. SEVERABILITY

Should any section or provision of this ordinance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole nor any part thereof other than the part so declared to be invalid or unconstitutional. All ordinances or resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with this ordinance are repealed.

ADOPTED by the DeKalb County Board of Commissioners, this _____ day of _____, 2017.

KATHIE GANNON Presiding Officer Board of Commissioners DeKalb County, Georgia

APPROVED by the Chief Executive Officer of DeKalb County, this _____ day of _____, 2017.

MICHAEL THURMOND Chief Executive Officer DeKalb County, Georgia

ATTEST:

BARBARA NORWOOD-SANDERS, CCC Clerk to the Board of Commissioners And Chief Executive Officer DeKalb County, Georgia

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

O.V. BRANTLEY County Attorney DeKalb County, Georgia

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE:

ANDREW BAKER Planning Director DeKalb County, Georgia